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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO 

 

STATE EX REL. :  

ROBERT L. WALGATE, JR., ET AL., :  

 : Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 13-0656 

Plaintiffs-Appellants, :  

 : On Appeal from the Franklin County Court of 

v. : Appeals, Tenth Appellate District, 

 : Case No. 12-AP-548 

JOHN R. KASICH, ET AL.,  :  

 :  

Defendants-Appellees. :  

 

 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ELIZABETH E. CARY AS COUNSEL FOR 

INTERVENING DEFENDANT-APPELLEES CENTRAL OHIO GAMING VENTURES, 

LLC AND TOLEDO GAMING VENTURES, LLC 

 

 

 The undersigned counsel hereby submits this notice of withdrawal for Elizabeth E. Cary 

(0090241) as counsel for Intervening Defendant-Appellees Central Ohio Gaming Ventures, LLC 

and Toledo Gaming Ventures, LLC.  Counsel respectfully requests this Court and opposing 

parties to remove Ms. Cary from their service lists, and direct future pleadings, motions, 

memoranda, telephone inquiries or other notices as listed below.   

       Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Albert G. Lin      

Matthew L. Fornshell* (0062101) 

   *Counsel of Record 

John H. Oberle (0073248) 

Albert G. Lin (0076888) 

ICE MILLER, LLP 

250 West Street 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Tel:  (614) 462-2700 

Fax: (614) 462-5135 

Matthew.Fornshell@icemiller.com 

John.Oberle@icemiller.com 

A1bert.Lin@icemiller.com 

Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-

Appellees Central Ohio Gaming Ventures, 

LLC and Toledo Gaming Ventures, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served via email and U.S. Mail 

on August 25, 2015.   

Christopher S. Williams* (0043911) 

   *Counsel of Record 

James F. Lang (0059668) 

Matthew M. Mendoza (0068231) 

Alexander B. Reich (0084869) 

Lindsey E. Sacher (0087883) 

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP 

The Calfee Building 

1405 East Sixth Street 

Cleveland, OH 44114-1607 

Tel: (216) 622-8200 

Fax: (216) 241-0816 

cwilliams@calfee.com 

jlang@calfee.com 

mmendoza@alfee.com 

areich@calfee.com 

lsacher@calfee.com 

Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellees 

Rock Ohio Caesars LLC, Rock Ohio Caesars 

Cleveland LLC, and Rock Ohio Caesars 

Cincinnati LLC 

Thomas W. Connors*  (0007226) 

   *Counsel of Record 

James M. Wherley, Jr.  (0082169) 

BLACK, MCCUSKEY, SOUERS & 

ARBAUGH 

220 Market Avenue South 

Suite 1000 

Canton, Ohio 44702 

Tel: (330) 456-8341 

Fax: (330) 456-5756 

tconnors@bmsa.com 

jwherley@bmsa.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Robert L. 

Walgate, Jr., David P. Zanotti, The American 

Policy Roundtable dba Ohio Roundtable, 

Sandra L. Walgate, Agnew Sign & Lighting, 

Inc., Linda Agnew, Paula Bolyard, Jeffrey 

Malek, Michelle Watkin-Malek, Thomas W. 

Adams, Donna J. Adams, Joe Abraham, and 

Frederick Kinsey.   

 

 

Alan H. Abes (0062423) 

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 

255 East 5
th

 Street, Suite 1900 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

Tel: (513) 977-8149 

Fax: (513) 977-8141 

alan.abes@dinsmore.com 

Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellees 

Thistledown Racetrack, LLC 

 

 

 

Charles R. Saxbe* (0021952) 

   *Counsel of Record 

James D. Abrams (0075968) 

Irv Berliner (0033150) 

Celia M. Kilgard (0085207) 

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER, LLP 

65 E. State St., Suite 1000 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Tel: (614) 334-6162 

Fax: (614) 221-2007 

rsaxbe@taftlaw.com 

jabrams@taftlaw.com 

iberliner@taftlaw.com 

ckilgard@taftlaw.com 

Attorneys for Intervening Defendant-Appellees 

Northfield Park Associates, LLC, Lebanon 

Trotting Club, Inc., MTR Gaming Group, Inc. 

and PNK (Ohio), LLC 
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Mike DeWine (0009181) 

Ohio Attorney General  

Eric E. Murphy* (0083284) 

State Solicitor 

   *Counsel of Record 

Michael Hendershot (0081842) 

Chief Deputy Solicitor General 

Stephen Carney (0063460) 

Deputy Solicitor General 

Matthew R. Cushing (0092674) 

Deputy Solicitor   

OFFICE OF THE OHIO ATTORNEY 

GENERAL 

30 East Broad Street, 17
th

 Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Tel: (614) 466-8980 

Fax: (614) 466-5087 

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

michael.hendershot@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

matthew.cushing@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Ohio 

Governor John R. Kasich, Ohio Casino 

Control Commission, Ohio Lottery 

Commission, and Ohio Tax Commissioner 

Joseph W. Testa 

  

 

 /s/ Albert G. Lin      

An Attorney for Intervening Defendants-

Appellees Central Ohio Gaming Ventures, 

LLC and Toledo Gaming Ventures, LLC  

 


